## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

#### In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BANJO CREEK)SOLAR LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)CONSTRUCTION FOR: A 161KV)NONREGULATED ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION)LINE UP TO APPROXIMATELY 2,000 FEET IN)LENGTH IN GRAVES COUNTY, KENTUCKY)PURSUANT TO KRS 278.700 AND 807 KAR)5:110)

CASE NO. 2023-00320

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This matter arises upon Banjo Creek Solar LLC's (Banjo Creek) application for construction certificate for an electric generating facility. On November 14, 2023, Banjo Creek filed a motion requesting that the Commission consolidate this proceeding into Case No. 2023-00263.<sup>1</sup>

As a basis for the motion, Banjo Creek asserted that the case should be consolidated because the transmission line connecting the substation to a utility switchyard is an integral part of the proposed generating facility. Banjo Creek also asserted that consolidating the two cases would promote consistent administrative efficiency.

Based upon a review of the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Case No. 2023-00320 should be consolidated into Case No. 2023-

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Case No. 2023-00263, Electronic Application of Banjo Creek Solar LLC, for A Certificate of Construction for Approximately 120 Megawatt Merchant Electric Solar Generating Facility In Graves County, Kentucky Pursuant to KRS 278.700 and 807 KAR 5:110.

00263. Consolidating the two cases will promote administrative efficiency and because the consultant has been reviewing the project as a whole including the interconnection of the transmission line.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The record of the Case No. 2023-00320 is physically consolidated into Case No. 2023-00263.

2. All documents filed in the future shall contain only the caption of Case No. 2023-00263.

3. The procedural schedule set forth in Case No. 2023-00263 shall be followed.

# [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

Chairman, Public Service Commission

Vice Chairman, Fublic Service Commission

Commissioner, Public Service Commission

lat horissin

Secretary, Energy and Environment Cabinet, or her designee

Secretary, Cabinet for Economic Development,

or his designee



ATTEST:

Sidnell

Executive Director Public Service Commission on behalf of the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting

\*Jonathan Flemings Director of Development Banjo Creek Solar LLC 1900 South Blvd. Suite 306 Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28203

\*James W Gardner Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

\*Rebecca C. Price Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney 155 East Main Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

\*M. Todd Osterloh Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507